
PSA celebrates milestone year in service of members      
 
The PSA’s 2025 performance reflects a year of focused service delivery, memorable victories, expansion, 
and growing member confidence - all under the banner of celebrating 105 years of service excellence. 
Throughout the year, the PSA sustained the Union’s firm stance on protecting and advancing members’ 
rights, driving campaigns that held employers accountable for meeting occupational health and safety 
standards. Various landmark arbitration and court awards translated into meaningful improvements for 
members. Across the public sector, employees continued to benefit from the PSA’s decisive interventions 
in workplace disputes. 
 
In 2025, the PSA’s social investment footprint also expanded, with targeted initiatives delivering essential 
resources to clinics across the country, improving community healthcare delivery, and reinforcing the 
PSA’s standing as a Union with Soul in support of strengthening public service delivery. 
 
Members also benefited from an ever-expanded range of fringe benefits, signaling a forward-looking 
Union that is responsive to members’ needs and the realities of a changing public-sector environment. 
 
Members are thanked for their efforts in service of South Africa and for the trust placed in the 
Union of Choice as their workplace custodian!  
 
Festive season: PSA contact details  
At the end of a milestone year in service of members, PSA Offices will officially close for the festive 
season on Friday, 19 December 2025 at 10:00 and will re-open on Monday, 5 January 2026. Members 
in need of assistance during this period can make use of the following emergency contacts: 
 
Eastern Cape (Gqeberha)            
Nomzamo Mthembu-Luthuli: nomzamo.mthembu-luthuli@psa.co.za / 063 400 1236 
Mxolisi Nyandu: mxolisi.nyandu@psa.co.za / 082 880 8968 
 
Eastern Cape (Bisho) 
Nobuntu Mabandla: nobuntu.mabandla@psa.co.za / 081 016 4952 
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Eastern Cape (Mthatha)            
Acting Provincial Manager: Thami Makuzeni: thami.makuzeni@psa.co.za / 082 317 2881 
Samkelo Mzuku: samkelo.mzuku@psa.co.za / 072 625 9021  
Malebo Setlhodi: malebo.Setlhodi@psa.co.za / 082 880 8986  
Zizipho Shukuma: Zizipho.shukuma@psa.co.za / 082 880 2936 
Zingisile Mgxaji: zingisile.mgxaji@psa.co.za / 082 880 8959  
Funeral benefit and indemnity applications: Nomsa Msomi: nomsa.msomi@psa.co.za / 072 686 0539 
General administration: Qawekazi Qina: qawekazi.qina@psa.co.za / 063 626 0132 
 
Free State 
Provincial Manager: Aubrey Nappie: aubrey.nappie@psa.co.za / 082 880 8932 
Clement Fandie: clement.fandie@psa.co.za / 082 880 8933 
Nelson Mateza: nelson.mateza@psa.co.za / 082 880 8934 
Odie Odendaal: odie.odendaal@psa.co.za / 082 880 8988 
 
Gauteng: Johannesburg  
Provincial Manager: Olivia Mashigo: olivia.mashigo@psa.co.za / 082 903 6803 
Jackson Mabuza: jackson.mabuza@psaftss.co.za / 060 559 1760 
Sibusiso Ndzala: sibusiso.ndzala@psa.co.za / 082 880 8964 
    
Gauteng: Pretoria            
Tebogo Kekana: tebogo.kekana@psa.co.za / 082 887 0313 
Perma Thobela: Perma.thobela@psa.co.za / 082 880 8929 
 
KwaZulu-Natal: Durban           
Acting Provincial Manager: Isharat Mooloo: Isharat.Mooloo@psa.co.za / 082 880 8999  
Pam Naidu: Pam.Naidu@psa.co.za / 083 794 6725  
Nolitha Mvazana: Nolitha.Mvazana@psa.co.za / 076 747 5837  
 
KwaZulu-Natal: Pietermaritzburg   
Provincial Manager: Charles Ngubane: Charles.Ngubane@psa.co.za / 082 880 8989  
Nandi Dladla: Nandi.Dladla@psa.co.za / 082 880 8903  
Zweli Msane: Zweli.Msane@psa.co.za / 082 880 8944  
Sibusisiwe Ndlovu: Sibusisiwe.Ndlovu@psa.co.za / 074 309 9374  
Beneth Mampece: Beneth.Mampece@psaftss.co.za / 078 459 6207  
 
Limpopo            
Acting Provincial Manager: Phillip Maponya: phillip.maponya@psa.co.za / 082 880 8967  
Lawrence Muvhango: lawrence.muvhango@psa.co.za / 082 880 8995 
Deidre Reynecke: deidre.reynecke@psa.co.za / 063 400 1044 
 
Mpumalanga            
Provincial Manager: Phumzile Makhubedu - phumzile.zulu@psa.co.za / 082 880 8940 
Martha Gondwe – martha.gondwe@psa.co.za / 079 712 0517 
Sbongile Ngomane – sbongile.ngomane@psa.co.za / 071 228 5906 
Sibusiso Nkosi – Sibusiso.nkosi@psa.co.za / 071 154 6408  
 

mailto:thami.makuzeni@psa.co.za
mailto:samkelo.mzuku@psa.co.za
mailto:malebo.Setlhodi@psa.co.za
mailto:Zizipho.shukuma@psa.co.za
mailto:zingisile.mgxaji@psa.co.za
mailto:nomsa.msomi@psa.co.za
mailto:qawekazi.qina@psa.co.za
mailto:aubrey.nappie@psa.co.za
mailto:clement.fandie@psa.co.za
mailto:nelson.mateza@psa.co.za
mailto:jackson.mabuza@psaftss.co.za
mailto:sibusiso.ndzala@psa.co.za
mailto:tebogo.kekana@psa.co.za
mailto:Perma.thobela@psa.co.za
mailto:Isharat.Mooloo@psa.co.za
mailto:Pam.Naidu@psa.co.za
mailto:Nolitha.Mvazana@psa.co.za
mailto:Charles.Ngubane@psa.co.za
mailto:Nandi.Dladla@psa.co.za
mailto:Zweli.Msane@psa.co.za
mailto:Sibusisiwe.Ndlovu@psa.co.za
mailto:Beneth.Mampece@psaftss.co.za
mailto:phillip.maponya@psa.co.za
mailto:lawrence.muvhango@psa.co.za
mailto:deidre.reynecke@psa.co.za
mailto:phumzile.zulu@psa.co.za
mailto:martha.gondwe@psa.co.za
mailto:sbongile.ngomane@psa.co.za
mailto:Sibusiso.nkosi@psa.co.za


Northern Cape   
Provincial Manager: Steve Ledibane: steve.ledibane@psa.co.za / 082 886 3504       
Eugene Louw: eugene.louw@psa.co.za / 076 289 2849 (individual rights matters) 
Mhlanguli Madubela: mhlanguli.madubela@psa.co.za / 082 880 8982 (member information and services) 
 
North West 
Kabelo Moalosi: kabelo.moalosi@psa.co.za / 082 880 8996 
Thato Tsoane: thato.tsoane@psa.co.za / 073 380 9859 
Nceba Baardman: nceba.baardman@psa.co.za / 082 880 8939 
 
Western Cape 
Anthea van Tonder: anthea.vantonder@psa.co.za / 082 903 6802 
Crystal Human: crystal.human@psa.co.za / 082 880 8937 
 
Collective Bargaining 
John Teffo: john.teffo@psa.co.za / 079 513 9856  
Joseph Mashigo: joseph.mashigo@psa.co.za / 082 885 0863 
Gracia Rikhotso: Gracia.rikhotso@psa.co.za / 082 880 8963  
 
The PSA wishes members a safe and joyous festive season! Special appreciation is extended to 
members who will be on duty during the festive season to ensure sustained service delivery. 
 
 
Reuben Maleka  
GENERAL MANAGER 
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